PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sokwoo Rhee	11/26/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Millennial Net, Inc.
Street Address:	23 Third Avenue
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12264703

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)342-4001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: bostonipdocketing@foley.com, ddubiel@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher E. Everett
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 111 Huntington Ave, 26th Floor
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 094272-0131

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher E. Everett

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif __OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 023381 FRAME: 0501

..orney Docket No: 14742-002001

(6)23/0°7 ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I, SÓKWOO RHEE of 25 Webster Avenue, #305, Somerville, MA

O2143, hereby assign to MILLENNIAL NET, INC
23 Third Avenue, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803

One Canal Park, Gambridge, MA 02141; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by me, entitled NETWORK PROTOCOL, filed herewith; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and I agree for me and my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Attorney Docket No: 14742-002001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Fleet Bank, Cambridge this day of
State of Mussachusetls:
County of Middle sees:
Before me this
the purposes therein contained.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 11/21/08

20546980.doc

RECORDED: 10/16/2009

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023381 FRAME: 0503